

GAHC010272482024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7014/2024

MD. KHAIRUL ISLAM
SON OF LATE FARHAD ALI OF RANGIA TOWN,
WARD NO. 2, N.H. 31, P.O. RANGIA,
P.S.- RANGIA, IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (RURAL),
PIN- 781354, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 781029

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. K DEVI, MS S A KHALIFA,MR. A DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR. S K MEDHI (SC, AG),SC, AG

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 02.03.2026

As prayed for by Mr. D. Upamainya, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department, 2(two) weeks further time is granted with an understanding that instructions be forthcoming by the next date as the counsel for the petitioner expresses urgency in the matter.

Ms. R. Dutta, learned counsel appears on behalf of Mr. S. K. Medhi, learned counsel for the respondent No.3.

List the matter on 26.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant